

JAN 15 2020

UMATILLA COUNTY RECORDS

## THE BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS OF UMATILLA COUNTY

## STATE OF OREGON

In the Matter of Transfer of Jurisdiction of	)	
Portion of County Road No. 1178	)	Order No. RD2020-02
(Irwin Road) from Umatilla County	)	
to the City of Stanfield	)	

WHEREAS a portion of County Road No. 1178 (Irwin Road) is located within the limits of the City of Stanfield;

WHEREAS pursuant to ORS 373.270, jurisdiction over a county road within a city may be transferred to the city from the county when the county governing body deems it necessary, expedient, or for the best interest of the county to surrender jurisdiction over the county road, or a portion of it, within the corporate limits or urban growth boundary of any city, and the city governing body deems it necessary, expedient, or for the best interests of any city to acquire jurisdiction to the same extent as it has over other city public streets;

WHEREAS on December 17, 2019, the City Council of the City of Stanfield took action to authorize the request for the County to transfer the jurisdiction of a portion of the road from its intersection with State Highway 395 to its intersection with S. Ash Road (County Road No. 1183 (approximately .5 mile);

WHEREAS in accordance with ORS 373.270 (6), the City of Stanfield has initiated action and requested transfer of the jurisdiction of road, and the County can surrender jurisdiction of the road to accomplish the transfer;

WHEREAS the Board of Commissioners finds it to be in the best interest of the County to surrender jurisdiction over the portion of County Road No. 1178, lying within the limits of the City of Stanfield, to the City.

NOW THEREFORE, the Board of Commissioners orders the following:

1. In accordance with ORS 373.270(6) and (7), the request of the City of Stanfield to transfer of jurisdiction of the portion of the Irwin Road (County Road No. 1178) from its intersection with State Highway 395 to its intersection with S. Ash Road (County Road No. 1183) is accepted and the jurisdiction of the road is surrendered to the City of Stanfield.

2. Effective with the adoption of this order, improvement, construction and repair of the road by the County shall cease, and the transfer of jurisdiction to the City of Stanfield is full and absolute for all purposes of repair, construction, improvement, and the levying and collection of assessments.

DATED this 15<sup>th</sup> day of January, 2020

UMATILLA COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

John/M. Shafer, Chair

George L. Murdock, Commissioner



William J. Elfering, Commissioner



ATTEST: OFFICE OF COUNTY RECORDS

<u>Au</u> Chinhi Records Officer



Order No. RD2020-02 - Page 2 of 2